

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 17, 2010

No. 10-5087

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
District of Columbia Circuit

MOHAMMEDOU OULD SALAHI, Detainee, Guantanamo Bay Naval Station;
YAHDIH OULD SALAHI, as Next Friend of MOHAMMEDOU OULD SALAHI,
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

BARACK OBAMA, President of the United States; ROBERT M. GATES,
Secretary, United States Department of Defense; TOM COPEMAN, Army
Brigadeer General, Commander, Joint Task Force GTMO; DONNIE THOMAS,
Army Colonel, Commander, Joint Detention Operations Group, JTF-GTMO,
Respondents-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IN CASE NO. 05-CV-0569,
JUDGE JAMES ROBERTSON

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ON BEHALF OF THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLEES
AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

DAVID R. BERZ
WEIL GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
1300 Eye Street, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-7000

GREGORY SILBERT
JENNIFER H. WU
RITU PANCHOLY
WEIL GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
(212) 310-8000

MICHAEL W. PRICE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L Street, N.W.
12th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-8600 ext. 258

Attorneys on Behalf of Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS SUPPORTING ILLEGAL COERCION AND TORTURE	4
A. Abuse in Jordan	6
B. Abuse in Bagram	6
C. Abuse in Guantanamo	7
ARGUMENT	12
I. Coerced Statements Cannot Provide a Basis for Detention As a Matter of Law	12
II. The District Court Correctly Determined That Mr. Salahi’s Coerced Statements Are Not Reliable	16
III. The Government Cannot Rely On Mr. Salahi’s Subsequent Statements Because They Are Fruit of the Poisonous Tree	24
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Ammons v. Mississippi</i> , 80 Miss. 592 (1902)	5
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	12, 14
<i>Arnett v. Lewis</i> , 870 F. Supp. 1514 (D. Ariz. 1994)	15
* <i>Ashcraft v. State of Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944).....	5, 12, 15
* <i>Blackburn v. State of Alabama</i> , 361 U.S. 199 (1960).....	13, 14, 31
* <i>Brooks v. Florida</i> , 389 U.S. 413 (1967)	5, 15, 30, 31
* <i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975).....	27, 28, 30
* <i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936)	13, 14
* <i>Clewis v. Texas</i> , 386 U.S. 707 (1967).....	5, 26, 29
<i>Culombe v. Connecticut</i> , 367 U.S. 568 (1961)	13
<i>Darwin v. Connecticut</i> , 391 U.S. 346 (1968)	5, 27
<i>Davis v. State of North Carolina</i> , 384 U.S. 737 (1966).....	5
<i>Haynes v. Washington</i> , 373 U.S. 503 (1963).....	24
* <i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964)	12, 14, 24
<i>Leyra v. Denno</i> , 347 U.S. 556 (1954).....	26, 27
<i>Lyons v. State of Oklahoma</i> , 322 U.S. 596 (1944).....	31

* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Malinski v. New York</i> , 324 U.S. 401 (1945)	15
* <i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004)	26
* <i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	27, 29
<i>Payne v. Arkansas</i> , 356 U.S. 560 (1958)	14
<i>Reck v. Pate</i> , 367 U.S. 433 (1961)	13
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	12, 13
<i>Rogers v. Richmond</i> , 365 U.S. 534 (1961)	12, 13
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006)	12
* <i>Spano v. New York</i> , 360 U.S. 315 (1959)	12, 15
* <i>Stein v. New York</i> , 346 U.S. 156 (1953)	13, 14, 16, 21
<i>Stidham v. Swenson</i> , 506 F.2d 478 (8th Cir. 1974)	15
<i>Taylor v. Alabama</i> , 457 U.S. 687, 690 (1982)	19
<i>Townsend v. Henderson</i> , 405 F.2d 324 (6th Cir. 1968)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Caminito v. Murphy</i> , 222 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1955)	16
<i>United States v. Bayer</i> , 331 U.S. 532 (1947)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Heller</i> , 625 F.2d 594 (5th Cir. 1980)	13
<i>United States v. Karake</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2006)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980)	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Wainright v. LaSalle</i> , 414 F.2d 1235 (5th Cir. 1969)	15
OTHER AUTHORITY	
<i>A(FC) v. Secretary of State of the Home Department</i> , [2005] UKHL 71 (H.L Dec. 8, 2005)	12
Army Field Manual (2006)	18
Baher Azmy, <i>Executive Detention, Boumediene, and the New Common Law of Habeas</i> , 95 Iowa L. Rev. 445 (2010).....	16
M. Blagrove, <i>Effects of Length of Sleep Deprivation on Interrogative Suggestibility</i> , 2 JOURNAL OF EXPERIMENTAL PSYCHOLOGY: APPLIED (1996).....	23
Jess Bravin, <i>The Conscience of the Colonel</i> , WALL STREET JOURNAL, Mar. 31, 2007	2, 29
Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, G.A. res. 39/46, annex, 39 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 51) at 197, entered into force June 26, 1987	31
Jenny-Brooke Condon, <i>Extraterritorial Interrogation: The Porous Border between Torture and U.S. Criminal Trials</i> , 60 RUTGERS L. REV. 647 (2007).....	17
M.Z. Deluty, <i>Self-Control and Impulsiveness involving Aversive Patients</i> , 4 JOURNAL OF EXPERIMENTAL PSYCHOLOGY: ANIMAL BEHAVIOR PROCESSES (1978)	21
Dep't of Def., Army Regulation 15-6: Investigation of the Abu Ghraib Detention Facility and 205th Military Intelligence Brigade 63 (Aug. 2004)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
*Dep’t of Def., Army Regulation 15-6: Final Report: Investigation into FBI allegations of detainee abuse at Guantanamo Bay, Cuba Detention Center (2005)	10, 11, 28
Detainee Interviews (Abusive Interrogation Issues) (May 6, 2004)	17
S. A. Drizin & R. A. Leo, <i>The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World</i> , 82 N.C. L. Rev. 891-1007 (2004).....	22
William Fisher, <i>Ordered Release of Guantanamo Prisoner Mohamedou Ould Salahi Sets Off Firestorm</i> (Apr. 13, 2010)	6
Tim Golden, <i>U.S. Report, Brutal Details of 2 Afghan Inmates’ Deaths</i> , N.Y. TIMES, May 20, 2005.....	7
Gisli H. Gudjonsson, <i>The Psychology of Interrogations, Confessions and Testimony</i> (1992).....	19
Jonathan Hafetz, <i>Symposium: Constitutional Implications of the War on Terror: Torture, Judicial Review, and the Regulation of Custodial Interrogations</i> , 62 N.Y.U. ANN. SURV. AM. L. 433 (2007)	4
Y. Harrison & J. A. Horne, <i>The Impact of Sleep Deprivation on Decision Making: A Review</i> , 6 JOURNAL OF EXPERIMENTAL PSYCHOLOGY: APPLIED 236-249 (2000)	23
R. J. Herrnstein, et al., <i>The Matching Law: Papers in Psychology and Economics</i> (1997)	20, 21
Human Rights First, <i>Tortured Justice: Using Coerced Evidence to Prosecute Terrorist Suspects</i> 29 (2008).....	18
Douglas Jehl, <i>Army Details Scale of Abuse of Prisoners in Afghan Jail</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 12, 2005	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Saul M. Kassin & Lawrence S. Wrightsman, Confession Evidence, in <i>The Psychology of Evidence and Trial Procedure</i> (Saul M. Kassin & Lawrence S. Wrightsman eds., 1985).....	19
Letter from Joseph Hoar, U.S. General (Ret.), and thirty retired military leaders to Sen. John D. Rockefeller IV and Congressman Silvestre Reyes (December 12, 2007).....	18, 19
D. J. Navarick, <i>Negative Reinforcement and Choice in Humans</i> , 13 LEARNING AND MOTIVATION 361-377 (1982).....	21
Jeremy W. Newton, <i>False Confession: Considerations for Modern Interrogation Techniques at Home and War</i> , 9 J.L. & SOC. CHALLENGES 63, 81-82 (2008).....	4
Richard J. Ofshe, <i>Coerced Confessions: The Logic of Seemingly Irrational Action</i> , 6 Cultic Stud. J. 1 (1989).....	19
*Shane O’Mara, et al., <i>Torturing the Brain: On the Folk Psychology and Folk Neurobiology Motivating “Enhanced and Coercive Interrogation Techniques,”</i> 12 TRENDS IN COGNITIVE SCIENCE 497-500 (2009).....	19, 20
Open Letter from David Petraeus, U.S. General (May 10, 2007)	18
John T. Parry, <i>Torture Nation, Torture Law</i> , 97 GEO. L.J. 1001 (2009).....	14
Physicians for Human Rights, <i>Break Them Down: Systematic Use of Psychological Torture by US Forces</i> (2005)	23, 24
Physicians for Human Rights, <i>Leave No Marks: Enhanced Interrogation Techniques and the Risk of Criminality</i> (Aug. 2007)	19
H. Rachlin, <i>The Science of Self-Control</i> (2000)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
*Report of the Committee on Armed Services United States Senate, <i>Inquiry into the Treatment of Detainees in U.S. Custody</i> , Nov. 20, 2008.....	2, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 25, 27, 28
Y. Rofe, <i>Stress and Affiliation: A Utility Theory</i> , 91 PSYCHOLOGICAL REVIEW 235-250 (1984).....	23
S. Schacter, <i>The Psychology of Affiliation: Experimental Studies of the Sources of Gregariousness</i> (1959).....	23
Summary of Administrative Review Board Proceedings for ISN 760.....	22
*Unclassified Report of the Department of Justice, <i>A Review of the FBI's Involvement and Observations of Detainee Interrogations in Guantanamo Bay, Afghanistan, and Iraq</i> , May 2008	4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 17, 21, 28, 29
B.N. Uchino, et al., <i>The Relationship between Social Support and Physiological Processes: A Review with Emphasis on Underlying Mechanisms and Implications for Health</i> , 119 PSYCHOLOGICAL BULLETIN 488-531 (1996).....	23
United Nations, <i>Conclusions and Recommendations of the Committee against Torture: United States of America</i> (July 25, 2006)	4
David Whedbee, <i>The Faint Shadow of the Sixth Amendment: Substantial Imbalance in Evidence-Gathering Capacity Abroad under the U.S.- P.R.C. Mutual Legal Assistance Agreement in Criminal Matters</i> , 12 PAC. RIM L. & POL'Y J. 561 (2003).....	16
